Total operating expenses (3,456) (3,824) (3,966) (4,131) (3,508) (15,429)

of which: staff expenses (1,286) (1,369) (1,260) (1,295) (1,253) (5,177)

Operating profit 347 1,532 1,099 1,580 2,161 6,372

Share of profit/(loss) in associates and joint ventures (4) 5 7 30 13 55

Profit before tax 343 1,537 1,106 1,610 2,174 6,427

Significant items ‐ Totals

Revenue (7) (95) (113) — — (208)

ECL — — — — — —

Operating expenses (7) (278) (477) (600) (57) (1,412)

Share of profit in associates and joint ventures — — — — — —

Balance sheet data At

31 Mar 31 Dec 30 Sep 30 Jun 31 Mar 31 Dec

2020 2019 2019 2019 2019 2019

Loans and advances to customers (gross) 382,162 398,515 379,299 379,053 372,142 398,515

Loans and advances to customers (net) 378,537 395,393 376,312 376,126 369,178 395,393

Total external assets 504,621 526,621 499,074 498,045 487,971 526,621

Customer accounts 683,033 689,283 655,592 660,588 653,969 689,283

Income statement Metrics ‐ Reported

Cost efficiency ratio 71.1% 66.4% 71.9% 69.4% 58.8% 66.5%

Income Statement Data ‐ Adjusted as originally reported

Adjusted cost efficiency ratio 70.8% 60.6% 62.0% 59.4% 57.8% 59.9%

Management View of Adjusted Revenue ‐ as originally reported

Retail Banking 3,831 3,989 3,981 4,002 3,870 15,840

Current Accounts, saving and deposits 2,274 2,425 2,422 2,449 2,197 9,492

Personal lending 1,557 1,564 1,559 1,553 1,673 6,348

Mortgages 423 392 379 407 433 1,610

Credit cards 675 705 711 688 789 2,893

Other personal lending 459 467 469 458 451 1,845

Wealth Management 912 1,655 1,476 1,706 1,907 6,746

Investment distribution 883 720 839 854 855 3,269

Life insurance manufacturing (206) 677 395 590 793 2,455

Asset management 235 258 242 262 259 1,022

Other 126 208 171 241 194 814

Total 4,869 5,852 5,628 5,949 5,971 23,400

Revenue

Significant items

Customer redress programmes — (47) (109) — — (156)

Disposals, acquisitions and investment in new businesses (7) (48) (4) — — (52)

Fair value movement on financial instruments — — — — — —

Restructuring and other related costs — — — — — —

Operating expenses

Significant items

Costs of structural reform — — — — — —

Customer redress programmes (1) (180) (469) (559) (56) (1,264)

Disposals, acquisitions and investment in new businesses — — — — — —

Goodwill impairment — — — — — —

Past service costs of guaranteed minimum pension benefits equalisation — — — — — —

Restructuring and other related costs (6) (98) (8) (41) (1) (148)

Settlements and provisions in connection with legal and regulatory matters — — — — — —

Quarter ended

At

4

HSBC

Commercial Banking

Year to date

31 Mar 31 Dec 30 Sep 30 Jun 31 Mar 31 Dec

2020 2019 2019 2019 2019 2019

$m $m $m $m $m $m

Net interest income 2,630 2,768 2,799 2,853 2,800 11,220

Net fee income 900 789 832 884 898 3,403

[…]

Total operating expenses (1,679) (4,740) (1,765) (1,662) (1,662) (9,829)

of which: staff expenses (617) (644) (620) (634) (618) (2,516)

Operating profit/(loss) 609 (1,330) 1,604 1,984 2,012 4,270

Share of profit in associates and joint ventures — — — — — —

Profit/(loss) before tax 609 (1,330) 1,604 1,984 2,012 4,270

Significant items ‐ Totals

Revenue — 2 (9) — — (7)

ECL — — — — — —

Operating expenses (2) (2,982) (20) (22) (4) (3,028)

Share of profit in associates and joint ventures — — — — — —

Balance sheet data At

31 Mar 31 Dec 30 Sep 30 Jun 31 Mar 31 Dec

2020 2019 2019 2019 2019 2019

Loans and advances to customers (gross) 355,883 350,603 345,911 351,838 344,198 350,603

Loans and advances to customers (net) 350,507 346,060 341,339 347,387 339,729 346,060

Total external assets 371,182 367,509 370,337 377,142 368,591 367,509

Customer accounts 377,639 386,522 353,037 358,735 349,352 386,522

Income statement Metrics ‐ Reported

Cost efficiency ratio 45.8% 128.5% 46.7% 42.7% 42.4% 64.3%

Income statement Metrics ‐ Adjusted as originally reported

Adjusted cost efficiency ratio 45.8% 47.7% 46.1% 42.1% 42.3% 44.5%

Management View of Adjusted Revenue ‐ as originally reported

Global Trade and Receivables Finance1 469 432 464 470 468 1,833

Credit and Lending 1,382 1,328 1,367 1,385 1,360 5,441

Global Liquidity and Cash Management 1,333 1,425 1,506 1,540 1,508 5,978

Markets products, Insurance and Investments and other 478 501 454 499 585 2,040

Total 3,662 3,686 3,791 3,894 3,921 15,292

Revenue

Significant items

Customer redress programmes — 2 (9) — — (7)

Disposals, acquisitions and investment in new businesses — — — — — —

Fair value movement on financial instruments — — — — — —

Restructuring and other related costs — — — — — —

Operating expenses

Significant items

Costs of structural reform — — (1) (1) (2) (4)

Customer redress programmes — (2) (16) 1 — (17)

Disposals, acquisitions and investment in new businesses — — — — — —

Goodwill impairment — (2,956) — — — (2,956)

Past service costs of guaranteed minimum pension benefits equalisation — — — — — —

Restructuring and other related costs (2) (24) (3) (22) (2) (51)

[…]

(2,313) (6,484) (2,249) (2,468) (2,440) (13,641)

of which: staff expenses (936) (1,003) (870) (1,069) (1,038) (3,980)

Operating profit/(loss) 995 (2,819) 1,233 1,098 1,535 1,047

Share of profit in associates and joint ventures — — — — — —

Profit/(loss) before tax 995 (2,819) 1,233 1,098 1,535 1,047

Significant items ‐ Totals

Revenue 188 (43) 37 (17) (53) (76)

ECL — — — — — —

Operating expenses (16) (4,057) (45) (70) (51) (4,223)

Share of profit in associates and joint ventures — — — — — —

Balance sheet data At

31 Mar 31 Dec 30 Sep 30 Jun 31 Mar 31 Dec

2020 2019 2019 2019 2019 2019

Loans and advances to customers (gross) 263,443 247,198 253,353 251,803 253,185 247,198

Loans and advances to customers (net) 262,225 246,266 252,462 250,790 252,180 246,266

Total external assets 1,244,741 1,066,584 1,131,673 1,120,235 1,077,505 1,066,584

Customer accounts 307,458 292,284 295,900 289,950 281,462 292,284

Income statement Metrics ‐ Reported

Cost efficiency ratio 60.1% 175.4% 64.1% 68.2% 60.8% 91.9%

Income Statement Data ‐ Adjusted as originally reported

Adjusted cost efficiency ratio 62.7% 64.9% 63.5% 65.9% 58.7% 63.1%

Management View of Adjusted Revenue ‐ as originally reported

Global Markets 2,133 1,247 1,352 1,423 1,741 5,763

‐ FICC 1,844 1,073 1,145 1,189 1,364 4,770

Foreign Exchange 1,129 669 713 610 698 2,690

Rates 675 276 300 400 490 1,465

Credit 40 128 132 179 176 615

‐ Equities 289 174 207 234 377 993

Securities Services 510 518 509 525 478 2,030

Global Banking 942 986 989 996 935 3,905

Global Liquidity and Cash Management 608 674 692 700 687 2,753

Global Trade and Receivables Finance1 193 198 202 202 211 808

Principal Investments (235) 45 93 38 84 260

Credit and Funding Valuation Adjustment (346) 191 (160) (34) 47 44

Other Revenue (142) (119) (207) (212) (115) (647)

Total 3,663 3,740 3,470 3,638 4,068 14,916

Revenue

Significant items

Customer redress programmes — — — — — —

Disposals, acquisitions and investment in new businesses — — — — — —

Fair value movement on financial instruments 188 (43) 37 (17) (53) (76)

Restructuring and other related costs — — — — — —

Operating expenses

Significant items

Costs of structural reform — (5) (8) (16) (13) (42)

Customer redress programmes — — (4) 4 — —

Disposals, acquisitions and investment in new businesses — — — — — —

Goodwill impairment — (3,962) — — — (3,962)

Past service costs of guaranteed minimum pension benefits equalisation — — — — — —
Restructuring and other related costs (14) (88) (33) (58) (38) (217)